
 

  
www.leics.gov.uk/laf 

 

 
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicestershire Local Access Forum  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 14 January 2015 at 5.30 pm 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. B. Holihead (Tel. 0116 305 6339) 

Email: ben.holihead@leics.gov.uk 

 
Item     

 
 
1.  

  
Welcome by Committee Officer and apologies.  
 

  

2.  
  

Election of Chairperson.  
 

  

3.  
  

Election of Vice Chairperson.  
 

  

4.  
  

Membership.  
 

  

 a) Acceptance of continuation as members of the Forum. 
b) Committees required. 
c) Formal acceptance of positions on committees. 
d) Ratification of committee chairmanships. 
e) Appointments as representatives/observers on outside 

bodies. 
 

 

5.  
  

Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 10) 

6.  
  

Matters arising.  
 

  

7.  
  

Urgent items.  
 

  

8.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

  

9.  
  

Items of correspondence.  
 

 (Pages 11 - 42) 

 a) Access Newsletter 
b) LAF News 
c) National LAF Report - April 2013 to March 2014 

 

 

10.  
  

Updates from committees.  
 

 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 a) Planning and Travel Committee  
b) Network Opportunities Committee  
c) Verges Committee (verbal)  

 

 



 
 
 
 

 
11.  

  
Reports from representatives on outside 
bodies.  
 

 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 a) National Forest Access and Recreation Group (Roy Denney)  
b) Parks, Open Spaces and Countryside Group (Vicky Allen)  
c) Canals and Waterways (Herbert Eppell) 
d) Heart of the Forest, Access and Connectivity Group (Steven 

Palmer - verbal)  
 
 

 

12.  
  

Advice given and consultation responses.  
 

  

13.  
  

Orders update.  
 

 (Pages 51 - 64) 

14.  
  

Survey of Open Access Land report.  
 

 (Pages 65 - 68) 

15.  
  

Shared Routes.  
 

 (Pages 69 - 72) 

16.  
  

Accessible Public Open Space.  
 

  

17.  
  

Commons Registration Regulations.  
 

 (Pages 73 - 74) 

18.  
  

Unrecorded Ways policy.  
 

 (Pages 75 - 76) 

19.  
  

Station Road, Great Dalby.  
 

 (Pages 77 - 80) 

20.  
  

Agenda items, guest speakers and forward 
programme.  
 

  

21.  
  

Dates and venues of future meetings.  
 

 (Pages 81 - 82) 

 



 

 
 

Notes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Local Access Forum held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on 11 November 2014. 

 
Present 
 
Mr. R. Denney (Chair), Mr. B. Sutton, Mrs. R. Camamile, Mr. J. Bullock, Mr. C. 
Faircliffe, Mr. J. Law, Mr. J. Howells, Mr. T. Kirby, Ms. H. Brown, Mr. S. Warren, Ms. 
A. Pyper, Dr. G. Mason, Ms. V. Allen, Mr. S. Salmor, Ms. L. Forman, Mr. P. Tame, 
Mr. A. Hillier-Fry. 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
Mr. E. McWilliam and Mr. B. Holihead 
 

99.     Welcome/Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies were received from Mr. H. Eppel. No other apologies were 
received. 

 
100. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2014 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2014 be approved subject 
to the following changes: 
 
Minute 91: Membership of Committees. 

  
That Mr. J. Law be written as Chairing and co-ordinating the Network 
Opportunities Committee. 
 
Minute 97: Open Access Land Surveys. 
 
That “Alter stones” should spell “Altar Stones”. 

 
101. Matters arising from those minutes not otherwise on the agenda. 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

102. To advise of any late items which the Chairman agrees are urgent. 
 

The Chairman agreed to take the following two items as urgent:- 
 

(a) Renewal of Membership 
 

(b) Public spaces protection orders 
 
103. Declarations of Interest. 

Agenda Item 53



 

 
 
Mrs Camamile CC declared an interest in the item entitled ‘Barrow Rail 
Crossing’ which might lead to bias as a member of the County Council’s 
Development Control and Regulatory Board. She undertook to leave the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

104. Items of correspondence. 
 
The Forum considered an item of correspondence regarding support for the 
Black to Green Project, a copy of which is filed with these minutes marked 
‘Item 6’. In addition to this, officers also presented a verbal update regarding 
consultations and orders under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Whilst it was not a legal obligation to provide consultation on Section 

116 orders, the local Parish or Town Council, District Council and 
statutory undertakers were always consulted prior to the making of an 
application to the court, with the application not progressing until a ‘no 
objection’ had been received from all parties; 
 

(ii). It was reported that notification of an application made to the court was 
always displayed in the local newspaper, and on-site for a considerable 
period of time prior to the court hearing. There was also an intention to 
publish notification of applications made to the court on the County 
Council’s website in future; 

 
(iii). Following disappointment in the consultation process expressed by 

some members, the Forum requested that in future it be notified of any 
relevant orders.  

 
AGREED: 
 

a) That the items of correspondence be noted; 
 

b) That LCC be requested that the list of consultees for S116 Orders 

should include the LLAF and appropriate users groups. 

 
105. Updates from Committees and Working Parties. 

 
The Forum received reports on the work undertaken by each of the 
subgroups. A copy of the written reports are filed with these minutes marked 
‘Item 8.A’, ‘Item 8.C’, and ‘Item 8.D’. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). In regards to the Watermead pilot project, members expressed that 

their disappointment in the County Council for not co-ordinating the 

4



 

production of literature. It was reported that they were in discussions 
with district councils and would report back on any progress made; 
 

(ii). It was raised that Mr. J. Law took part in a walk arranged by Dementia 
Adventure at Abbey Park, accompanied by Mr. S. Warren. It was noted 
that the idea was to encourage dementia sufferers to walk and that 
they were supported by carers during the walk. Mr Law cited an 
instance where the support of carers was particularly useful, and 
showed that the guides would be able to provide these walks based on 
how dementia sufferers reacted to the environment. It was reported 
that these walks would be highly beneficial to dementia sufferers. The 
Forum commended the work of Mr Law and offered its assistance 
where possible.  

 
AGREED: 
 

a) The Forum noted the updates; 
 

b) Members requested that their disappointment in the County Council not 
developing the literature requested by Mr Law. 

 
106. Reports from representatives on outside bodies. 

 
The Forum received various updates which summarised the work undertaken 
by a number of the sub groups. A copy of the briefing notes received in writing 
are filed with these minutes marked ‘Item 9.A’, ‘Item 9.E’, ‘Item 9.F’, ‘Item 
9.G’, and ‘Item 9.I’. The remainder of the reports were given verbally. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). It was reported that a meeting of the National Forest Access and 

Recreation Group had been arranged with the new Chief Executive of 
the National Forest due to attend; 
 

(ii). It was expressed that National Forest sites could potentially be other 
locations for Dementia Adventure to carry out walks. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 

107. Advices given and consultation responses. 
 

Members discussed the advice they had provided to organisations through 
formal correspondence and consultation responses. 

 
Gratitude was expressed by some members that the comments regarding the 
solar panel farm in North West Leicestershire were toned down so that the 
Forum did not give the impression of being anti-renewable energy, but had 
raised concerns entirely on an access basis. 

5



 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the advices provided by the Forum be noted. 

 
108. Barrow Rail Crossing. 

 
(Mrs. Camamile CC, having declared a personal interest which might lead to 
bias, left the meeting during consideration of this item). 
 
Members discussed the proposal by Network Rail to extinguish the Barrow 
Rail Crossing. A response was provided to Network Rail outlining the Forum’s 
opposition to this proposal on 14 October 2014. 

 
Following discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Members queried the premise of Network Rail in closing the crossing 

due to lack of cost-effectiveness. They also commented on the lack of 
explicit figures of any of the potential options for the crossing. However 
it was advised that there was no necessity at this point to provide 
detailed figures on the proposals, however Network Rail would have to 
provide more detailed information once they had made a decision; 

 
(ii). Officers advised that the Network Rail had carried out a preliminary 

consultation process and that Network Rail had paused in taking any 
action at the request of the County Council in order to consider the 
views of interested parties. Some members also expressed their 
satisfaction at the public meeting held by Network Rail; 

 
(iii). The Forum requested to be copied in to any consultation that takes 

place on the issue. 
 
AGREED:  

 
The Forum agreed to send the advice it provided to Network Rail to the 
County Council so they had a record of correspondence.  
 

109. Cycling guidance. 
 

The Forum discussed concerns around the behaviour of cyclists and guidance 
that had been published in regard to their behaviour. A report is filed with 
these minutes marked ‘Item 12’. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Concerns were raised that guidance for cyclists was not being followed 

(examples were cited such as cycling on the left and unnecessarily 
cycling on pavements). Members queried how much guidance was 
handed out at cycle hire locations, citing families hiring bikes as an 
example of groups not necessarily following guidance. The Forum 

6



 

noted that there were multiple areas from which information could be 
disseminated (Hicks Lodge, local bike shops etc); 
 

(ii). Some members expressed that it was a perception issue and that the 
‘good’ cyclists were never remembered. However it was recognised 
that there were issues regarding cyclist behaviour, clothing and that 
some cyclists did not know where they could and could not cycle; 
  

(iii). It was noted that Leicestershire County Council supported cycle 
training initiatives, particularly in schools. The Forum queried if symbols 
could be placed on signs to indicate if cycling was allowed on that path 
or road; 

 

AGREED: 
 

That the East Midlands Local Access Forum Chairman be asked to consider 
the issue of cyclist behaviour and that we would consider the issue further at 
the next meeting. 

 
110. Orders update. 

 
The Forum considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
on the Public Rights of Way Legal Orders and Other Ongoing Cases. The 
report is filed with these minutes marked ‘Item 13’. Mr McWilliam also 
presented a verbal report on Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). The Provision of Anti-Social Behaviour Powers were largely focused to 

urban issues, however they could have an effect on public access. The 
power to apply Public Space Protection Orders would fall with district 
councils and not Leicestershire County Council, and any breach of 
order would be dealt with as a criminal offence; 

 
(ii). It was advised that where a local authority may be considering issuing 

an order, it could also hold a public meeting as to why the order could 
be put in place. Leicestershire County Council could request all district 
councils to consult on any PSPOs; 

 
(iii). A PSPO could be in place for three years with the only form of appeal 

being through the High Court. It was advised that there was no formal 
local appeals procedure; 

 
(iv). It was advised that this was significantly different to previous gating 

legislation which was very prescriptive. In response to queries 
regarding how long it takes for a PSPO to be implemented officers 
stated that it would have to be in relation to ongoing incidents rather 
than a single event. However there was no set time period for this but 
was at the discretion of local authorities; 

7



 

 
(v). Members discussed the current positions of various Public Path and 

Modification Orders (attached as appendixes 13.1 – 13.16 with these 
minutes). 
  

(vi). Concern was raised over the alternative paths on Appendix 9; 
 

(vii). The new paths being laid out as part of the Bardon quarry extension 
were brought up. Members were concerned if there was adequate 
signage in place. Officers responded that they would follow this up. 

 
AGREED: 

 
a) That the Orders be noted; 

 
b) That the Forum writes to each Chief Executive of the district councils to 

request the LLAF be consulted on PSPOs. 
 

111. Access Land Surveys. 
 

The Forum considered the surveys of four open access areas. The report and 
appendices is filed with these minutes marked as ‘Item 14’. The four locations 
considered in this report were Loughborough Meadows, Charnwood Lodge, 
Billa Barra Local Nature Reserve, and Altar Stones. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i).  A concern was raised that not all the paths on Loughborough 
Meadows were where they were indicated. Members expressed an 
awareness that as it was farmed land, the public were not sure where 
they could walk; 
 

(ii).  It was reported that the Charnwood Lodge survey indicated that it was 
not clear that users were on a Pubic Open Access Site and there was 
a significant lack of signage; 

 
(iii).  It was advised that the Billa Barra Local Nature Reserve had changed 

significantly due to re-fencing that had been undertaken. The Forum 
expressed regret that it had not been consulted on the re-fencing 
which a significant amount of money had been invested into. It was 
reported that a Leicestershire County Council maintained stile at the 
end of a path had not been maintained properly. Members advised 
that there was a large equestrian centre at Billa Barra and requested 
that its informal access to Billa Barra land be retained. A meeting had 
been arranged on site with Hinckley & Bosworth to discuss the issues 
and suggestions; 

 
(iv).  It was reported that the Altar Stones reserve had been well maintained 

and signposted. It was reported that when concerns were raised 
regarding barbed wire above a style, the Leicestershire & Rutland 

8



 

Wildlife Trust fitted piping to the barbed wire so that it could be crossed 
safely. Further discussions with the Trust were in hand about all three 
of their locations that had been inspected; 

 
(v).  Concerns were raised regarding Rawnscliffe common land which was 

entirely closed to the public despite its status as common land. It was 
reported that Markfield Parish Council had been written to but no 
response had been received. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the Access Land Surveys be noted. 
 

112. Annual Public Report. 
 

AGREED: 
 
That the Annual Public Report be noted and distributed to parish and district 
councils and libraries. 

 
113. Delegation. 
 

The Forum expressed a desire for a better way to work between meetings 
particularly in regards to correspondence being sent on behalf of the Forum 
and its committees and sub-groups. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). That there may be occasion for a response to consultation be made on 

behalf of the Forum without having to consult the Forum at a formal 
meeting. It was expressed that trust be placed in the Chairman of the 
committees to take such decisions when necessary in consultation with 
the Forum Chairman; 
  

(ii). It was noted that it would be necessary to ensure a balanced view in 
line with the principles of the Forum if powers to respond to 
consultation were given to Chairman of the committees  

 
AGREED: 

 
The Forum noted its ambition to delegate responsibilities to Chairman of the 
committees, subject to a response from officers regarding how this would fit 
with the Forum’s terms of reference. 

 
114. Unrecorded Ways Policies. 

 
AGREED: 

 
The Forum moved that the item be deferred until the next meeting to allow 
further consideration. 

9



 

 
115. Generic Planning Advice. 

 
The Forum considered an update of the generic planning advice regarding 
footpaths, cycleways, bridleways and access land, which was issued by the 
Forum to local authorities and developers. A copy of the advice is filed with 
these minutes marked as ‘Item 18’.  
 
Subject to corrections to spelling and grammar, the Forum noted the updated 
planning advice. 

 
116. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent. 

 
There were no other items. 

 
117. Future meetings and programme. 

 
The Forum considered the proposed meeting dates of the Forum in 2015. 
Arising from discussion the Forum amended the proposed start time of 
6.00pm to 5.30pm to ensure adequate time to discuss items. The Forum also 
agreed to an informal meeting on the 4th Tuesday of each month where there 
was no formal Forum meeting arranged.  
 
Members were informed that they would be contacted via email regarding 
their continued membership of the Forum and were asked to reply to the 
email to indicate their intentions.  
 

 
6.00pm – 8.17pm        CHAIRMAN 
11 November 2014 

10



 
 

Autumn Statement – coastal access 

The Chancellor of the Exchequer George Osborne announced in the Autumn 

Statement on 3 December 2014 that additional funding would be made available 

to complete the English coastal path by 2020.   

 

On the following day the Deputy Prime Minister Nick Clegg issued a press 

release on the funding for 2014/15 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Local Access Forum held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 14 January 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Ms. V. Allen 
Mr. J. Bullock 
Mr. C. Faircliffe 
Mr. J. Howells 
Mr. T. Kirby 
 

Mr. J. Law 
Mr. S. Palmer 
Mr. P. Tame 
Mr. S. Warren 
 

 
118. Welcome by Committee Officer and apologies.  

 
The Committee Officer welcomed members to the Forum. It was raised that there had 
been issues regarding the distribution of papers both via post and electronically. The 
Forum was assured that this would not be the case for the next meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs R. Camamile CC, Mr B. Sutton, Ms H. Brown, Dr G. 
Mason, Ms A. Pyper, Mr A. Hillier-Fry, and Mr R. Denney. 
 

119. Change to the order of business.  
 
With the permission of the Forum, the Committee Officer requested to change the order 
of business to that outlined on the agenda. 
 

120. Membership.  
 
Those present at the meeting stated that they would be continuing as members.  
 
The Forum was informed that Lorraine Foreman would no longer be continuing as a 
member. It was requested that a letter be sent to Ms Foreman thanking her for her valued 
contributions to the LLAF. 
 

121. Election of Chairperson.  
 
The Committee Officer invited nominations for the position of Chairman of the 
Leicestershire Local Access Forum for the period ending January 2016.   
 
It was proposed by Ms Allen that Mr Terry Kirby be elected Chairman of the Forum. 
 
AGREED: 
 

a) That Mr. Terry Kirby be elected Chairman of the Leicestershire Local 
Access Forum for the period ending January 2016; 
 

b) That the Forum formally thank Mr R. Denney for his work as 
Chairman. 

 
 



 
 

 

2 

122. Election of Vice Chairperson.  
 
The Committee Officer invited nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Leicestershire Local Access Forum for the period ending January 2016.   
 
It was proposed by Mr J Bullock that Mr C. Faircliffe be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Forum for the period ending January 2016. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That Mr. Faircliffe be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Leicestershire Local Access Forum 
for the period ending January 2016. 
 

123. Committees required.  
 
The Chairman invited members to confirm or cancel the continuation of the subgroups 
and committees. 
 
AGREED: 
 
The Forum agreed to continue the Planning and Travel Committee, Verges Committee 
and Network Opportunities Committee. 
 

124. Acceptance of positions on committees.  
 
The Chairman invited nominations for members to Chair the committees for the period 
ending January 2016. 
 
AGREED: 
 

a) That Ms. V. Allen continue as chair of the Verges Committee;  
 

b) That Mr. J. Law continue as chair of the Network Opportunities Committee; 
 

c) That Mr. R. Denney continue as chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

125. Appointments as representatives on outside bodies.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Forum continued with present arrangements subject to any future changes. 
 

126. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
An issue was raised regarding the approval of minutes. It was clarified that the minutes 
were written by the Committee Officer who would only modify them once informed of any 
errors. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 be approved subject to the 
following changes:- 
 



 
 

 

3 

PRESENT 
 
That “Mr. S. Salmor” be changed to “Mr. S. Palmer”. 
 
Minute 105 
 

(i). In regards to the Watermead pilot project, members expressed their 
disappointment in the County Council Country Parks Department for not 
cooperating in surveying and creating Countryside For All route literature. It 
was reported that they were in discussions with district councils and would 
report back on any progress made; 

 
AGREED: 
 

b) Members requested that their disappointment in the County Council Country Parks 
Department for not cooperating in surveying and creating Countryside For All route 
literature be recorded. 

 
Minute 108 
 

(ii). Officers advised that Network Rail had carried out a preliminary consultation 
process and that Network Rail had paused in taking any action at the request 
of the County Council in order to consider the views of interested parties. Some 
members also expressed their dissatisfaction at the public meeting held by 
Network Rail; 

 
Minute 111. Access Land Surveys. 
 

(iv). It was reported that the Altar Stones reserve had been well maintained and 
signposted. It was reported that when concerns were raised regarding barbed 
wire above a style, the Leicestershire & Rutland Wildlife Trust fitted piping to 
the barbed wire so that it could be crossed safely. Further discussions with the 
Trust were in hand about all three of their locations that had been inspected; 

 
127. Matters arising.  

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

128. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

129. Declarations of interest.  
 
Members were invited to declare any interests in relation to items on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

130. Items of correspondence.  
 
The Forum considered three items of correspondence. Arising from discussion the 
following points were raised:- 
 



 
 

 

4 

(i). Members queried whether or not there were signs on open access land in 
Leicestershire sites as demonstrated in the LAF newsletter. It was clarified that 
some of these did exist and it would be something that the Forum was welcome to 
pursue with the access authority and land owners; 
 

(ii). It was requested that the issues and challenges identified in the National LAF 
Report should be discussed further at an informal meeting and bring to a formal 
Forum meeting if necessary; 
 

(iii). There were other items of correspondence which had been circulated around the 
Google group. Members discussed the possibility of having a log of 
correspondence at future meetings in order to keep track of correspondence; 
 

(iv). In response to queries about where the LLAF stood in regards to any statutory 
consultation, it was stated that there was no statutory requirement that the LLAF 
be consulted on all matters. However it was noted that it was a body recognised 
and known due to the volume of work it undertakes and circulates to various 
partners and district councils. However it was up to the LLAF to pick up planning 
matters itself. 
 

AGREED: 
 

a) That the items of correspondence be noted; 
 

b) That a log of correspondence stating its title and date be included at future 
meetings. 

 
 

131. Updates from committees.  
 
The Forum considered the updates from committee chairs. Arising from discussion the 
following points were raised:- 
 
(i). There would be a formal hearing on the new Freight Gateway on the 4 February 

and that the Forum was welcome to nominate a representative to attend on its 
behalf. There was also a site visit which neither Mr Warren or Mr Denney could 
attend. It was clarified that the reason for a hearing was due to it being an issue of 
national infrastructure and not just a local issue; 
 

(ii). Responding to queries from Members it was stated that the Freight Gateway was 
probably a venture by a private company. Local Enterprise Partnership had some 
say in this however each person would have a different view (i.e local residents 
may be more opposed than businesses); 
 

(iii). Full plans were available online of the diversions that would be caused by the 
Freight Gateway; 
 

(iv). Mr Warren informed the forum that there had been a wide variety of consultation 
responses. Charnwoood Borough Council and the Ramblers Association had 
given positive feedback, however a lot of other feedback were widely varied due to 
issues regarding the appropriateness of the location; 
 



 
 

 

5 

(v). A meeting would be taking place soon at Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
regarding the third phase of development in Hinckley; 
 

(vi). There would be Countryside for All routes training in 2015 on route literature. 
Officers at the meeting asked for Mr Law to send the value of this training 
compared to the costs which the County Council would use to decide whether or 
not to meet the expenses; 
 

(vii). Members were concerned that the publications regarding disabled access to parks 
fell short of what they were capable of. 
 

AGREED: 
 
That the Forum note the updates from Committees. 
 

132. Reports from representatives on outside bodies.  
 
The Forum considered any updates from representatives on outside bodies. Arising from 
discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Mr Kirby had asked if the Highways Agencies Traffic forum was still in existence 

but had not received a response; 
 

(ii). A funding bid had been submitted for the Black to Green project which members 
were positive about. The bid could be worth £200,000 and would be decided on in 
February. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the Forum note the reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

133. Advice given and consultation responses.  
 
There had been no advice given or consultation responses received. 
 

134. Orders update.  
 
Members were updated on the current position of various Public Path and Modification 
Orders. Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Concerns were raised about the completion of footpaths but signage had not yet 

been put in place. Officers responded that it may be due to the footpath not being 
legally open yet but they would follow this up; 
 

(ii). The Development and Control Regulatory Board did not meet on the 8 January as 
planned to discuss the path modification request in Cropston; 
 

(iii). Mr McWilliam presented an outline of the Midlands mainline electrification plans 
due to it being a significant infrastructure project. Due to the nature of the project 
many bridges would need altering or rebuilt completely if necessary; 
 

(iv). Members were informed that things may start moving very quickly on the project 
and they should be aware of the need to respond to consultation quickly; 



 
 

 

6 

 
(v). The reason for the project was due to significant demands and shortage of 

capacity on current infrastructure. It was also projected that freight movement 
would significantly increase on completion of the Freight Gateway; 
 

(vi). An update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
AGREED: 
 

a) That the orders update be noted; 
 

b) That officers follow up the status of completed paths and any signage. 
 

135. Survey of Open Access Land report.  
 
The Forum considered a report of the survey of open access land. Arising from 
discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Mr McWilliam expressed his appreciation for the work that had been undertaken 

by the Forum in regard to open access land. He further stated that it would be 
beneficial to spend a morning or afternoon to go through each report with those 
that have been involved; 
 

(ii). The LLAF had nearly completed all open access land reports with only a couple of 
locations left; 
 

(iii). It was reported that the discussions with Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
had been positive but the response from other owners of access land had been 
disappointing; 
 

(iv). Any work undertaken as a result of these surveys would be dependent on what the 
land was used for but they would achieve what they could. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

136. Shared Routes.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the item be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

137. Accessible Public Open Space.  
 
The Forum was informed that publicly open space was due to be mapped following a 
press release by the Deputy Prime Minister. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Local authorities were to be asked to be involved in the mapping of open space. 

Mr McWilliam informed the Forum that the Ordinance Survey rep was waiting for 
guidance on a framework; 



 
 

 

7 

 
(ii). It was noted that some areas of land were too small to be considered as access 

land, and members also raised that there was an issue of access land being 
mislabelled (such as residents’ gardens); 
 

(iii). It was not possible to give more clarity on what green space had been defined as, 
and it varies between local authorities and district councils. 

 
AGREED: 
 
The Forum noted the guidance on the accessible public open space. 
 

138. Commons Registration Regulations.  
 
The Forum considered the Commons Registration Regulations. Arising from discussion 
the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). The item had been included for the information of the Forum, and that they would 

be informed of any changes; 
 

(ii). It was requested that there be a position statement at the next meeting so that the 
Forum can be made aware of any important information in these regulations. 

 
AGREED: 
 

a) That the Forum note the regulations; 
 

b) That a position statement be brought to the next meeting by the authority on these 
regulations. 

 
139. Unrecorded Ways policy.  

 
The Forum considered a deferred item from the previous meeting regarding Unrecorded 
Ways policy. Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). The Forum was invited to make any comments on the policy document. Arising 

from discussion it was moved to amend the title of the document to the LLAF 
Approach to Unrecorded Ways; 
 

(ii). The Forum was informed that there would be an Unrecorded Ways meeting at 
County Hall to allow members to look at records. The records were currently being 
scanned which the Forum would have access to; 
 

(iii). Ms Allen stated that the British Horse Society had organised a day of training for 
unrecorded ways and asked the Forum if anybody would be interested. 

 
AGREED: 
 

a) That the Unrecorded Ways document be noted; 
 

b) That the title of the policy be changed to LLAF Approach to Unrecorded Ways. 
 
 



 
 

 

8 

140. Station Road, Great Dalby.  
 
The Forum considered a route in Great Dalby which had been raised as an issue by the 
Ramblers Association. Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Arising from a query regarding other lost routes across the County it was 

suggested that this could be an issue to be raised at the next Lost Ways group; 
 

(ii). Members queried that condition of the route to which it was responded that 
although it was not a publicly maintained route, there had not been any issues in 
regards to access other than a minor obstruction; 
 

(iii). The Forum were informed that the route was built so that users would drive around 
the now disused runway; 
 

(iv). Members were informed that the essential factor in coming to a solution is 
historical evidence of its use to which Ms Allen stated the evidence existed. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the Forum note the situation regarding the route from Station Road to D94. 
 

141. Agenda items, guest speakers and forward programme.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That at the next meeting the Forum discuss: 
 

a) Improving access for cyclists on routes and remove confrontation between 
different route users. It was queried if this could be presented in conjunction with 
the deferred Shared Routes report; 
 

b) That if possible a guest speaker be invited to give a presentation on cycling 
training in schools; 
 

c) That Green Lanes be discussed; 
 

d) Commons Registration Regulations. 
 

142. Dates and venues of future meetings.  
 
The Forum considered the dates and venues of meetings. Arising from discussion the 
following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Some members expressed reservations about holding interim meetings in a pub or 

hotel and requested that these be held in County Hall. Members were informed 
that there were tough decisions to be made and it could not provide support for the 
increasing amount of LLAF meetings; 
 

(ii). It was advised by officers that the next interim meeting be used to consider the 
governance arrangements of LLAF and consider the number of meetings that they 
were having. 
 



 
 

 

9 

AGREED: 
 

a) That the dates of future formal and informal meetings be approved; 
 

b) That officers and the Chairman have a discussion in the future regarding the 
Terms of Reference of the LLAF and how the various committees and subgroups 
fit into the Terms of Reference. 

 
 

5.30  - 8.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
14 January 2015 

 


